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IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING  * BEFORE THE
S/8 Greenspring Valley Road, 1700° W of

Falls Road *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
(10650 Falls Road)
3" Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

3™ Council District
*  Case No. 00-446-SPH

Baltimore County Department of

Recreation & Parks — Owner/Petitioner

*

#* ok ok % % k% & ok ok %

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for
Special Hearing filed by John F. Weber, III, Director of the Baltimore County Department of
Recreation & Parks, the prospective owner of the property by condemnation, through their
attorney, Douglas Silber, Esquire, and by Meadowwood, Inc., present owner. The Petitioners
request a special hearing to approve a waiver, pursuant to Sections 500.6 and 500.7 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.ZR.) and Section 517.2 (510.2) of the Baltimore
County Code (B.C.C.), of Sections 26-276, 26-670, and 26-172(a)(3) of the Baltimore County
Code, to permit asphalt parking, wetland creation/water quality area, and a pedestrian bridge in a
riverine floodplain. The subject property and relief sought are more particularly described on the
site plan submitted which was accepted into evidence and marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 2, and
Petitioner’s Exhibi} 3, the layout and detail references for the parking lot and bridge.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the request were John F. Weber,
11I, and Deanna Bailey, representatives of the Baltimore County Department of Recreation and
Parks, and Douglas Silber, Eéquire, attorney for the Petitioners, Also appearing in support of the
request were Kimberly Paniati and Rachel Shea, representatives of Greenman-Pedersen, Inc.,
architects/engineers; John Reisinger, Buildings Engineer with the Baltimore County Department of

Permits and Development Management (DPDM); and, Steven Walsh, on behalf of the Baltimore

™= County Department of Public Works. Appearing as interested persons were Geoffrey Berk, Herb
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Fredeking, Tom Peddy, all of who reside in the vicinity, and Stuart D. Kaplow, Esquire, who
appeared on behalf Foxleigh Enterprises, Inc., Valley Center, LLP, and Cockeys Tavemn, LLP,

Preliminarily, Mr. Kaplow entered his appearance and raised an issue as to whether
proper public notice of the hearing had been given. It is to be emphasized that he did not request a
postponement of the proceedings in order to prepare for the hearing. Moreover, certifications
contained within the case file indicate that the property was properly posted with a sign providing
public notice of the hearing and that the matter was also advertised in the Jeffersonian Newspaper.
Having met these requirements, I found that proper public notice was given and that the matter
could proceed.’

Testimony and evidence presented by Mr, Weber indicated that the subject property is a
large, irregular shaped parcel located adjacent to the intersection of Gteenspring Valley Road
(Maryland Route 130) and Falls Road (Maryland Route 25) in Lutherville. The property contains
a gross area of 98.556 acres, more or less, zoned R.C.2, and is presently unimproved. Last year,
Baltimore County instituted proceedings in the Circuit Court of Maryland for Baltimore County to
acquire the subject site by condemnation. Indeed, an Order issued by the Court on June 14, 1999
authorized the County’s acquisition of the site. Apparently, a determination of its value has not yet
been established. In any event, Mr. Weber indicated that the property is being acquired for
development as a regional park. There are seven (7) athletic fields (soccer, lacrosse, etc.)
proposed, five (5) of which will be lighted.. Additionally, there will be a parking area for up to
311 vehicles. Mr. Weber indicated that in his opinion, this number was sufficient to accommodate
individuals who might use the park and that there would be no spillover of vehicles onto adjacent
public roads or other propetties in the area. The site will serve a number of individual recreation
councils in the area, including those established in Pikesville, Lutherville-Timonium, Towson,
Towsontown, and Owings Mills. The record of the case will disclose the details of Mr. Weber’s

testimony, including his description of the significant efforts made to design a facility which wiil

! Subsequent to the hearing, correspondence was received from Mr. Kaplow withdrawing any objection to the relief
requested in the Petition and withdrawing his request, made in open hearing, that certain conditions be attached to any

approval,
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serve a real public need, but will not cause detrimental impacts to the surrounding locale. The
design and location of the parking lot and entrance to the site from Falls Road, for example, was
determined to be the most appropriate to address community concerns and avoid traffic congestion.
The plan also shows the particulars of the proposed development with seven (7) fields as described
above, as well as a small picnic area, tot lot, and comfort station,

The crix of the instant Petition relates to certain improvements incidental to
development of the site as a recreational facility. Specifically, a portion of the property is bisected
by a stream, which generates a riverine floodplain condition. In this regard, testimony was offered
by Kimberly Paniati, an engineer with Greenman Pedersen, Inc., who was retained to assist in the
design of the proposed facility. Ms. Paniati testified regarding her investigations and conclusions,
and the location of the floodplain established through her investigation (see Petitioner’s Exhibit 3).
The location of the floodplain, as determined by Ms. Paniati, has been reviewed and accepted by
Baltimore County’s Department of Public Works (Petitioner’s Exhibit 5), and the Maryland
Department of the Environment (Petitioner’s Exhibit 7).

Surely, Baltimore County is subject to the development regulations set out in Title 26
of the Baltimore County Code. Indeed, Section 26-168 (definitions) provides that Baltimore
County is an identifiable party within the development review process codified in that Section.
This is to be contrasted with established law that Baltimore County is exempt from its own zoning

regulations, (See Glascock v. Baltimore County, 321 Md. 118 (1990), and Board of Appeals v.

Harker, 316 Md. 683 (1989)). Section 26-670 empowers the Hearing Officer to grant a waiver
from the floodplain management regulations. Section 26-670(a) sets out the reasons for which a
waiver can be granted.

Counsel for Baltimore County raised an issue at the hearing as to the necessity of the
relief being requested. Specifically, three “improvements” are proposed to be located within the
floodplain. These include a portion of the parking lot, a wetlands/water quality area, which will be
created in the management of stormwater runoff, and a pedestrian bridge, which will cross the

floodplain/stream from the parking lot to the fields. Counsel for the County argued that these
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against development applies except for, “the establishment of property subdivision lines and the
installation of any...bridge...utility or drainage facility...” (emphasis added). In that there is no
evidence in the record of the establishment of any property subdivision lines, this exempting
language is not applicable in the instant case. For all of these reasons, I find that the County need
obtain a waiver in order to construct the park project as proposed.

Having determined that a waiver is necessary, I also find that same should be granted.
The evidence offered in this case easily satisfied the requirements for the grant of a waiver
established in Section 26-670(a). The testimony offered by Mr. Reisinger, the County’s Building
Engineer, and Mr. Walsh, Department of Public Works, was undisputed and persuasive. Their
testimony is fully supported by the documentary exhibits offered in this case (See e.g., Petitioners’
Exhibits Nos. 5, 6, 7, 8 and 9).

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public heating on this
Petition held, and for the reasons set forth herein, the relief requested shall be granted for the
parking lot, and dismissed as moot for the wetlands creation/water quality area, and pedestrian
bridge.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
this d@ ay of December, 2000 that the Petition for Special Hearing seeking approval of a
waiver, pursuant to Sections 500.6 and 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(B.C.Z.R.) and Section 517.2 (510.2) of the Baltimore County Code (B.C.C.), of Sections 26-276,
26-670, and 26-172(a)(3) of the Baltimore County Code, to petmit asphalt parking, wetland
creation/water quality area, and a pedestrian bridge in a riverine floodplain, in accordance with
Petitioner’s Exhibits 2 and 3, be and is hereby GRANTED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that any appeal of this decision must be filed with the
Baltimore County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
= LES:bjs for Baltimore County

By
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Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue
Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204

410-887-4386

December 28, 2000 Fax: 410-887-3468

Douglas Silber, Esquire
Baltimore County Office of Law
A00 Washington Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING : e
S/S Greenspring Valley Road, 1700° W of Falls Road
(10650 Falls Road)
3" Election District - 3" Couneil District
Meadowwood, Inc. and Baltimore County Department of Recreation & Parks - Petitioners
Case No. 00-446-SPH

Dear Mr, Silber:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. The
Petition for Special Hearing has been granted in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order, For further
information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development

Management office at 887-3391.

Very truly yours,

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
LLES:bjs for Baltimore County

cc:  Mr. Clarence Elder, President, Meadowwood, Inc.,
12643 Greenspring Avenue, Owings Mills, Md. 21117
Mr. John F. Weber, III, Director, and Ms. Deanna Bailey
Baltimore County Department of Recreation & Parks
Ms. Kimberly Paniati & Ms. Rachel Shea, GPI, 14502 Greenview Ave., Laurel, Md. 20905
Stuart D. Kaplow, Esquire, 15 E. Ch- -apeake Avenue, Towson, Md. 21286-53096
Messrs. Tom Peddy and Herb Fredeking, 10749 Falls Road, Lutherville, Md. 21093
Mr. Geoffrey Berk, Berlane Farm, P.O. 5062, Timonium, Md. 21094-5062
M. John Reisinger, Baltimore County Department of Permits & Development Management
Mr. Steven Walsh, Baltimore County Department of Public Works

People's Counsel; Case[File

Suite 403, County Courts Bldg,

Census 2000

B ™ Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
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Petition for Special Hearing

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at IO b5o talls Road
which is presently zoned R.C2

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Speclal Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baitimore
County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

a waiver pursuant to Section 500.6, BCZR; Section 517.2 {510.2), Building Code; and Sections
26-276, 26-670, 26-172(a)(3), BCC to permit asphalt parking, wetland creation/water quality
area and a pedestrian bridge in a riverine floodplain.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree o pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the
zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do sclemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
Is the suhject of this Petition.

Current Ownetr: Petitioners (Owners by Condemnation):
John F. Weber, [l - Director
Meadowwood, Inc. — Clarence Elden, Pres. Balto. Co. De%ar_tment of Rec. & Parks
Name - Type or Print Name - Typepr Drint
AN ~ Lg‘g-k"‘-\ b
Signature S\gnaturct/ ¥ ~
12643 Greenspring Avenue
Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print
Owings Mills MD 21117
City State Zip Code Signature
Attorney For Petitioner: 301 Washington Avenue 410-887-3871
Address Telsphone No,
Dovalas Slber Towson MD 21204
Name - Typé or Print Clty State Zip Code
— o ., ' Representative to be Contacted:;
Signature ) .
fD&,Ho. Co. Law O04Lce, I\;P«G,M,hl/\a./ f)cu}eb}
ompany ame
o o4 Ye.. 410837 4% 20 Waehinadon Ave. 408376053
fddrdss Telephcne No. Adcirpss J v Telephone No.
b 4o MO 2| 7204 “Towsaon MD 2 |204-
TRy _ State Zip Code City State Zip Cdde
S OFFICE USE ONLY
-
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING - ~
NO. (36 = 444 ~SPH UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING _*
t'::f , Reviewed By 2734 Date S /7 for
11j REq 9119)98
[ 'ﬁé/ﬂ/ﬂm—_ ;-:a:/f~6 D@ & e IEalfc~1
. §?-1 s
OO & betoe vow sk j at Reew Pocks
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ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 10650 FALLS ROAD, ALSO KNOWN AS “MEADOWOOD
REGIONAL PARK’

Beginning at a point on the south side of Greenspring Valley Road, which road width varies,
at the distance of approximately seventeen hundred (1700) feet west of the intersection of
Falls Road and Greenspring Valley Road. Thence forty-nine courses and distances to the
Point of Baginning, as follow.

No. Bearing Distance
1 S03d04'30"W - 575.000
2 S$03d04'30°'W 1425.50'
3 $03d04'30°"W 754.25
4 S78d35'00"E 657.75'
5 R=1441.50', 1.=315.17", S72d19'00"E 314.50
6 R=1525.38, L= 494.83, S56d44'00'E =~ 492.62'
7 N39d30'00°E 75.00
8 S50d19'00°E 744.89
9 NO7d58'26"E 523.83'
10  NO0d22'46'E 151.3%
11 'NO7d58'26"E 87.49
12 N61d30°00'W 141.97
13 N14d10°'00"W 30.00°
14  N67d30'00"E 105.00°
16 N35d30'00'W 56.00°
16 N62d30'00"W 81.00
17 S72d4500'W 158.00’
18 N86d30'00"W 105.00
19  §82d15'00°'W 120.00
20  N83d3000'W 112.00'
21 N36d45'00"W 96.00'
22  Ne6d57'00'W 88.85'
23  N12d05'00°E 346.62'
24  N12d02'00'E 406.50'
25 S73d16'00"E 36.25'
26  N24d54'00°E 77.60
27  S61d33'00°E 177.00
28  832d39'00"E 82.25
29  NB83d27'00°E 392.371
30 N21d0o914'W 99,95
31 N19d0320'W 473.24
32  N10d17'51"W 67.01
33  N32d13'02'E 149.80’
34  N09d39'46"W 272.00
35  8$80d20'14'W 5.00
36 N09d3g9'46"'W 101.00
37  NB80d2014°E 5.00
38 N09d39'46"W 167.00°

00-Y44¢- SPH



39  N53d21'44'W 143.88'
40  N76d32'00"W 180.771°
41 N77d28'05"W 244,67
42  N14d42'47"E 20.06’
43 N75d44'40°'W 107.74
44  N10d2526°E 12.08
45  N79d08'40"W 31.59
46  N69d38'40°'W 610.50°
47  NE65d0g'40'W 99.00°
48  N62d08'40°W 235.58'
49  N48d04'00'W 63.50°

Being the property recorded in Baitimore County Plat Book 2227, Falic 166, containing
98.556 Acres +/-. Also known as 10650 Falls Road and located in the 3 Election District.
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The Zaning: Conmmissiner of Baltimare Goumy by aumnr-
ity of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Babwmare Coumty
will hold a public heanng in Towson, Maryland on the prop-
erty idenfified herein as follows:

Case: #00-446-SPH  °

10650 Fafis Road

Comer of S/ of Greenspnng Va!ley Ruad Wis of Fails Rd.
3rd Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District

Legal Qwner{s}: Meadowwood, lac.

Ceatract Purchaser: Jobn F. Weber, 8
Special Hearing: a waiver pursirant to. Section 5006,
B8.C.ZR ; Section 517.2 (510.2) Building Cade; and sactions
26-276, 26-210, 26-172 (a} (3), Baltimore County Code 1o
parmit asphalt’ parkrng wetland creation/water guality area
. and z pedestrian bridge in 4 riverline flood plain
Hearing: Monday, December 11, 2000 at 2:0¢ p.m. in
Roem 407, County Cnurls Bailding, 401 Busley Avelma

LAWRENCEE. SGHMEDT
Zoning Commissioner for Baltimare Gounty

NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessrhle for spe-
cial accommogations Please Comact the: Zoning Garmmis-
sioner's Office'at {410} 887-43586.

(2) For, infarmation eonceming me Fie and/or Heamg
Contacuhe Zaning Rawew@ﬁﬁ:e & {41’(‘}} 887-3891.

117217 Nov. 23 £435505

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD, | ] ] \ o0
22 | 20
THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was
published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published in

Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of l successive

weeks, the first publication appearing on i l 2> , 200
i

%{JEZZE/RSONIAN,
WUy
LEGAL ADVERTISING




CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
RE: CASE # 00-446-SPH
PETITIONER/DEVELOPER
(John F. Weber ill, Rec. & Parks)
DATE OF Hearlng
{ 12-11-00)

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING, ROOM 111

111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVE.

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

ATTENTION : MS, GWENDOLYN STEPHENS

LADIES AND GENTLEMEN:

THIS LETTER IS TO CERTIFY UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT THE NECESSARY
SIGNS(S) REQUIRED BY LAW WERE POSTED CONSPICUOUSLY ON THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT

10650 Falls Road Baltimore , Maryland 21093

THE SIGN(S) WERE POSTED ON 11-21-00

(moNTH, DAY YEAR)

SINCERELY,

W Q %ﬁfééx/oa

(SIGNATURE OF SIGN POSTER & DATE)

THOMAS P.OGLE SR._____

325 NICHOLSON ROAD

BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21221

410-687-8405
{TELEPHONE NUMBER)
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"B.G.ZR.; Section 5172 (540.2) Building,Code; and sections -
26-276,26-270, 26-172 (a} {3), Batitvre Gounty Code fo .
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L0 WOTIOE OF ZORME HEMSMG .

‘;i'he:Zoning Gémmissior;e,r of Balfimore Gnuﬁty, by authar- ’
ity .of the Zpning Act and Regulations of Baltimore County -

3

will lvold & publlic hearihg in Towson, Marylind oh the prop-
etly identified herein as fallows: - .
Case: #00-246-5PH +, -
- 10650 Falls Road . . % 0 ¢ s
Comer of §/5.of Grednspring Valley Road W/S of Falis Rd.
Jrat Election District - 3rd Géunclimarvic District |
Legal Owner{s): Meadowwood, fnc. L
Purchaser: Batimore County, MO .+ - * .
Special Wearing: a walver pursuant t¢ Sechon 500.6,

“permit asphalt parking, wetland creatiowWater quality area

‘and a pedestrian bridge in a rveciine floed plain
Hearing: Monday, December, 11, 2000 af 2:00 p.m. in
Reom 407, County Courts Building, 401 Basley Avemue, -

" LAWRENGEE SCHMIDT ~ * :

Zoning Commissioner R Baftimore County . '
NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for spe-
cial accommedations Please Contact the Zoning Cotemis-
siorer's Office at (410) 887-4385. C
(2) For information conceming the Fle and/or. Heaving,
Gontact the Zoning Review Office at (416) 887-3351.
JTA1/780 Nov 28 64

36916

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD, {] Llou l 2000
THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was
published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published in
Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of ( successive
weeks, the first publication appearing on | LB { , 2000

:\j Zg LJ; RSONIAN,

ZEAL ADVERTISING
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RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
10650 Falls Road, Corner of S/S Greenspring
Valley Rd and W/S Falls Rd * ZONING COMMISSIONER
3rd Election District, 3rd Councilmanic
* FOR
Legal Owner: Meadowood, Inc.
Petitioners: Balto. Co. Dept. of Rec & Parks * BALTIMORE COUNTY
(Owners by Condemnation)
Petitioner(s) ‘ _
* Case No# (10-446-SPH
* * % * * ] * #* * * * * * ]
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice should be
sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this maiter and of the passage of any preliminary or final Order.

All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/ documentation filed in the case.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

W N . %ﬁz/w/c@

CAROLE §. DEMILIO
Deputy People's Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 22™ day of May, 2000 a copy of the foregoing Entry of Appearance
was mailed to Douglas Silber, Esq., Baliimore County Office of Law, 400 Washington Avenue, Towsen, MD
21204, attorney for Petitioner(s).

?/67@)&*/ \/(W ”ZM;L/ML DA

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN




10650 Falls Road



Director's Office

O : ildi

Vm ,1, Baltimore County County Office Building

g * P . 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
* ok kK * Department of Permits and Towson, Maryland 21204
% W Development Management 410-887-3353
Ly >

Fax: 410-887-5708

November 9, 2000

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 00-446-SPH

10650 Falls Road

Corner of S/S of Greenspring Valley Road W/S of Falls Road
3rd Election District — 3rd Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Meadowwood, Inc.

Contract Purchaser: John F. Weber ||

Special Hearing a waiver pursuant to Section 500.6, B.C.Z.R.; Section 517.2 (510.2) Building
Code; and sections 26-276, 26-270, 26-172 (a) (3), Baltimore County Code to permit asphalt
parking, wetland creationfwater quality area and a pedestrian bridge in a riverline flood plain

HEARING' Monday, December 11, 2000 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

Arnold Jablon
Director

C: Dean:ha Bailey, 301 Washington Avenue, Towson 21204
Douglas Silber, Baltimore County Law Office, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson
21204
Clarence Elden, President, Meadowwood, Inc., 12643 Greenspring Avenue,
Owings Mills 21117
John F. Weber, lll, Director, Balto. Co. Department of Rec. & Parks

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 22, 2000
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
{3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Printed with Soybhoean ink
%9 on Recycied Paper
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Director's Office

Baltilnore County ?f?r:;ges?%ﬁlf;flgggivenue
Department of Permits and b

Towson, Maryland 21204
Development Management 410-887-3353

Fax: 410-887-5708

November 21 2000

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 00-446-SPH

10650 Falls Road

Corner of S/S of Greenspring Valley Road W/S of Falls Road
3rd Electjon District — 3rd Councilmanic District

Legal Owner; Meadowwood, [nc.

Purchaser: Baltimore County, Maryland

Special Hearing a waiver pursuant to Section 500.6, B.C.Z.R.; Section 517.2 (510.2) Building
Code; and sections 26-276, 26-270, 26-172 (a) (3), Baltimore County Code to permit asphalt
parking, wetland creation/water quality area and a pedestrian bridge in a riverline flood plain

HEARING: Monday, December 11, 2000 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

Arnold Jablon
Director

“w

C: Deanna Bailey, 301 Washington Avenue, Towson 21204

Douglas Silber, Baltimore County Law Office, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson
21204

Clarence Elden, President, Meadowwoad, Inc., 12643 Greenspring Avenue,
Owings Mills 21117

John F. Weber, lil, Director, Balto. Co. Department of Rec. & Parks

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 22, 2000
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Printed with Soybean Ink
on Recycled Paper



TO: P}l\TUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, Navember 23, 2000 (ssue — Jeffersonian

|
Please forward hilling to:
Deanna Bailey 410 887-6053
301 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 00-446-SPH

10650 Falls Road

Corner of. S/8 of Greenspring Valley Road W/S of Falls Road
3rd Election District —~ 3rd Councilmanic District

l.egal Owner: Meadowwood, Inc,

Purchaser: Baltimore County, Maryland

Special Hearing a waiver pursuant to Section 500.6, B.C.Z.R.; Section 517.2 (510.2) Building
Code; and sections 26-276, 26-270, 26-172 (a) (3}, Baltimore County Code to permit asphalt
parking, wetland creation/water quality area and a pedestrian bridge in a riverline flood plain

HEARENG: Monday, December 11, 2000 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
‘ 401 Bosley Avenue

. ‘ -
/ ﬂ
& . ac
avrence B GDl

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



, Development Processing
Baltimore County County Office Building

Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

December 8, 2000

Douglas Silber

Baltimore County Law Office
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Dear Mr. Silber:
RE: Case Number: 00-446-SPG, 10650 Falls Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on May
1, 2000.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from
several approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your
petition. All comments submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached.
These comments are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action
requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.)
are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements that
may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case
file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesilate to
contact the commenting agency.

Very fruly yours,

W, Cand WM\/UJA)}L

W. Carl Richards, Jr. CD7
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: gdz

Enclosures

C: John F. Weber, 1ll, Director, Balto. Co. Department of Rec. & Parks, 301
Washington Avenue, Towson 21204
Deanna Bailey, 301 Washington Avenue, Towson 21204
Meadowwood, Inc., Clarence Elden, President, 12643 Greenspring Avenue,
Owings Mills 21117
People’s Counsel



TO: Arnold Jablon _
FROM.; R. Bruce Seeley ﬂm5
DATE:; June 5, 2000

SUBJECT:  Zoning Item "#446
Meadow Wood Regional Park

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of May 15, 2000

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management requesis
an extension for the review of the above-referenced zoning item to determine the
extent to which environmental regulations apply to the site.

X __ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

X _ Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
14-331 through 14-350 of the Baltimore County Code).

X __ Development of this property must comply with the Forest Conservation
Regulations (Section 14-401 through 14-422 of the Baltimore County
Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay

Critical Area Regulations (Sections 26-436 through 26-461, and other
Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Reviewer: Dave Lykens Date: June 5. 2000




TO:

FROM:

RE:
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

OFFICE OF LAW
INTER-OFFICE, CORRESPONDENCE

November 17, 2000

Arnold Jablon
Director, PDM

Douglas SilBeF A5 S

Assistant County Attorney

Notice of Zoning Hearing
Case No. 00-446-SPH -

| I have received a copy of the above referenced notice. The legal owner of the property is
listed as John F. Weber IT and the contract purchaser is listed as Meadowwood, Inc. In fact,
according to C. Robert Loskot of this office who is handling the condemnation case involving
this property, the legal owner is presently “Meadowood, Inc.” and the “purchaser” (not the
contra¢t purchaser) is “Baltimore County, Maryland”. Finally, the president of Meadowood, Inc,
is Clarence Elder (not Elden).

‘ I bring these clarifications to your attention and respectfully request that the Notice be
corrected as indicated above.

' Thank you for your consideration of this correspondence.

DNS:H1

Attachment

cc: Deanna Bailey

C.

Jollfn

obert Loskot
F. Weber



. ‘ Director's Office
County Office Building

ltimor t
ga mlo € tCO;“;)y t d 111 West Chesapeake Avenuye
cpartment of Permits an Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Management 410-887-3353

Fax: 410-887-5708
@yj“ Noveﬁqber 9, 2000 -
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 00-446-8pH
10650 Falls Road
Corner of §/S of Greenspring Valley Road W/S of Falls Road _

3rd Efection District — 3rd Councilmanic District . /

Legal Owner: Jehm-FWeler) ) Wpa;( ( AL, %““\N
Contrast Purchaser: Meadewwosdtre. Kg [ ‘f'vb(/{;w Cd’m T ‘,/MM{GWQ

Special EHearinq a waiver pursuant to Section 500.6, B.C.Z.R.; Section 517.2 (510.2) Building

Code; and sections 26-276, 26-270, 26-172 (a) (3), Baltimore County Code to permit asphalt
parking, wetland creation/water quality area and a pedestrian bridge in a riverline floed plain

'd

-~

HEARING: Monday, December 11, 2000 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

: o
MJ? !?'\,Q. "
1 6oz

Arnold Jablon
Director|
C: Deanna Bailey, 301 Washington Avenue, Towson 21204 ‘
Dougras Silber, Baltimore County Law Office, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson
21204
CJarehce Elden, President, Meadowwood, Inc., 12643 Greenspring Avenue,
Owin%s Mills 21117 -
John F. Weber, 111, Director, Balto. Co. Department of Rec. & Parks
|

NOTES: (J“ THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
 APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 22, 2000

ZONING REVIEW CFFICE AT 410-887-3391, o

5 Printed wih Sayboan 1nk :
i on Recyclod Papar |
=




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFTICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: July 14, 2000

Department of Permits & Development Mgmt.

FROM: bRobcrt W. Bowling, Supervisor
\}" " Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For May 22, 2000
Item Nos. 446, 447, 448, 449, 450, 451,
452,453, 456, 457, 459, 460, 461

and

Case #99-320-SPHXA

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items, and we
have no comments.

RWB:HIO:jrb

cc: File

ZAC-5-22-2000-NO COMMENT ITEMS doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: May 17, 2000
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat’ Keller, I
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case 446 and 461

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case and has no comments to
offer.
For any further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein,

please contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Pre ared@{ ,--._—-—-""""
P % D

Section Chief:

AFK/IL:MAC

A‘nocomment.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Armold Jablon, Director DATE: July 31, 2000
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Amold F. 'Pat' Keller, 111
Director, Office of Planning
SUBJECT: 13108 Cherwin Avenue
INFORMATION:
Item Number: 01-021
Petitioner: Allison Martin Anthony Krasauskis
Zoning: DRSS
Requested Action: Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning supports the request to permit a lot width of 50 feet in licu of the required 55 ina
DR 5.5 zone and to approve an undersize lot per Section 304 of the County Zoning Regulation.

Prepared by: @ \\' AN

Section Chief: é’;{/ﬁf’//f C ‘/@*}”M

AFK:MAC:

MADEVREVZACWI-020.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

OFFICE OF LAW
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

January 8, 2001

TO: ﬁold Jablon, PDM
FROM: Douglas Silber 2>+3<
RE: Petition for Special Hearing

Request for Floodplain Waiver
Meadowood Regional Park — Falls and Greenspring Valley Roads

I am enclosing a copy of a recent decision by Larry Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner, in
connection with a Petition for Special Hearing for a Floodplain Waiver for the Meadowood
Regional Park project at Falls and Greenspring Valley Roads. The waiver was granted. It does
not appear from the distribution list on Mr. Schmidt’s letter that you were sent a copy.

Please notify me if any appeal of this decision is filed. Thank you.

DNS:n
Attachment

ce: Virginia W. Barnhart
John Beverungen
C. Robert Loskot
John F, Weber



' l Y Y + 49(

SN % /n / 1";}) LE- 301 Washington Avenue
%‘a , (3 P Towson, Maryland 21204
Baltimore County P 410-887-3871
\{ Fax: 410-825-3305
Deaf/TDD: 410-887-5319

March 10, 2000

Mr. Arnold Jablon, Director

Baltimore County Department of Permits and Development Management
and

Mr. Charles R. Qlsen, Director

Baltimore County Department of Public Works

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Floodplain Waiver Request for Meadowood Regional Park
Dear Sirs:

Portions of the Meadowood Regional Park property lie within the 100-year floodplain. To
develop the park to meet the County's recreational needs, in accordance with Section 26-670,
Waivers, we request a waiver of Section 26-276 Floodplain and Wetiand Protection. The
parking on the site must be located for access onto Falis Road, and a vehicular crossing of
Deep Run would be necessary to keep the parking out of the floodplain. This crossing would be
costly and would also prohibit a practical, functional layout of the recreational fields.

Nature of Construction: The nature of the construction is asphait parking, wetland
creation/water quality area, and a pedestrian bridge that will be located within the floodplain
limits. The parking will serve the recreational users of the proposed fields, and the pedestrian
bridge is required to provide access across Deep Run to the recreational fields. A plan view of
the proposed improvements is attached with this letter.

Floodplain Alteration: Supporting documentation has been attached to show that there will not
be any substantial changes to the floodplain. Small areas of fill will be offset by areas in cut so
that there will be no net fill in the floodplain. The addition of the bridge and parking will
decrease the floodplain between 0.10 to 0.32 feet in the vicinity of the parking. The lower
proposed floodplain elevation is due to the increase in watgr-velocity from the proposed asphalt
parking surface, The parking will be constructed at existing grades. The bridge involves a small
amount of fill for the abutments, but the structure itself is above-the 100 year water surféb‘?
elevation to avoid pressure flow and stream degradation in the bridge vicinity. " j

]

! kS ! 1
Safety Issues: The parking within the floodpiain could not be utilii%%ﬁdéi?riﬁgmd events. The
County will install a gate system to limit access to the partions of the parking which are subject
to flooding, and will also post wamning signs to make the;public aware of any potential safety
issues.

T

Census 2000 For You, For Baltimore County Census 2000

(A,

T8y Prinod wih soyponn ok Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.uso 0 _L'" L_ S P//






Page two March 10, 2000
Messrs. Amoid Jablon and Charles QOlsen

This County project has great importance for meeting recreational needs in the
Northwest sector. The proposed park management will minimize potential hazards to the
public. The improvements are proposed in a manner that protects the environment, does not
appreciably aiter the fioodplain, and are in accordance with waivers allowed by the County
Code.

Please contact Deanna Bailey, Project Coordinator, Recreation and Parks Capital
Planning and Development Section, at x 6053, if you have any questions or need additional
information. Thank you for your consideration of this important request,

Sincerel

o&?ﬁ@ O she g5
John F, Weber, Il
irector

JFWivmw

¢.  Rob Loskot/Doug Silber
Site Resources, Inc./Greenman-Pedersen, Inc.
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF RECREATION AND PARKS

Inter-Office Memorandum

To: Mitch Kellman / Carl Richards Date: April 28, 2000
From:  Deanna Bailey 1:(}%
Subject: Meadowood Regional Park — Revised Floodplain Waiver Request

Per my phone conversation with Mitch Keliman, here is the revised information necessary
to schedule the Special Hearing for Meadowood Regional Park.

Site/Project Name: Meadowood Regional Park

Election District: 3

Councilmanic District: 3

Property Address: 8 Greenspring Valley Rd, SW corner of Falls Rd.
10650 Falls Road

The property is in condemnation proceedings. The property is owned by Mr. Clarence
L. Elder. His address is 12643 Greenspring Ave., Owings Mills, MD 21117. However,
we essentially have all rights of ownership.

Please contact Rob Loskot or Doug Silber in the Law Office with any questions.

| have enclosed three (3) original Petition applications, twelve (12) copies of the Site Plan,
one (1) copy of the 200 Scale Zoning Map with the property shown, and a description of the
property, as requested. | have also enclosed the original Floodplain Waiver Request letter
dated 3/10/00 from Mr. Weber to Mr. Jablon, the Proposed Condition Flood Study prepared
by Greenman-Pedersen, Inc. dated 1/31/00, and a copy of the Zoning map, which were
returned to us with the request for additional material.

Please call me at x8053 if you have any additional questions or requests. Thank you.

fdchb

Oo-~44{-SPH
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STUARTD KAPLOW, P.A.

ATTORMEYE AT LAW
18 BAST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE
- TOWBON, MARYLAND 21286-3306
TELEFHONE 410-339-3910
. FACKIMILE 410-339.3912
E-MAIL SKAPLOW@STUARTKAPLOW.COM

STUART D, KAPLOW o WWW.STUARTKAPLOW.COM

FACS

DATE:Decermber 16, 2000

T0: LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT, ZONING COMMISSIONER
SENT TO TELEPHONE NUMBER: 410-887-3468

FRQM: STUART D, KAPLQW, léSQUIRE

TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES 2 (INCLUDING THIS PAGE)

OUR TELECOPIER TELEPHONE NUMBER 18 410-339-3912

IF YOU DO NOT RECEIVE ALL PAGES OR HAVE ANY PROBLEM WITH
RECEIVING, PLEASE CALL STUART KAPLOW AT 410-339-3910

MESSAGE:

HAVE YOU VIE&I’T‘Eb OUR WEBSITE, AT WWW.STUARTKAPLOW.COM, AND OUR
‘LIBRARY’ OF ARTICLES ON REAL ESTATE, LAND USE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL IS8UES

HARD COPY TO FOLLOW: NO
‘CONFI i T

The Information in this transmdssion is intended only for the individual or entity named above, It may be
tegally privileged aud confldential, If you have received this information in etror, pleass notify us
imrediately and send the ariginul transmission to us by mail. Return postage s guaranteed. If the reader
of this message is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, dissemination,
distribution or copying of this cormmunication or its contents is strictly pmhibited

€L
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STUART D. KAPLOW, P.A.

ATTURNEYS ATLAW
15 EAST CHESAPEARE AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21386-5306
TELEPHONME 410-33%-3216
FACSIMILE 410-339.3913
E-MAJL SKALLOW@STUARTKAPLOW.COM

STUART D. KAPLOW WWW.ETUARTKAPLOW COM
December 16, 2000

Vi ile 410-887-34

Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner
Zoning Commissioner’s Ofﬁce

401 Bosley Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: John F. Weber, HI,‘Director, Potitioner
5 I I 0': "'SP

Dear Conumnissioner Schmidt;

As you may recall, this firm represents Foxleigh Enterprises, Inc., Valley Centex, LLP
and Cockey’s Tavern, LLP with respect to the above-noted matter.

chents do ot Objem to the mlmf"‘-’ﬂ“‘*‘-"m’d be:mg gramed thhoutcondltlon T

As you are aware, my clients are not opposed to development in general nor are thay
opposed to development of the Elder property. Upon further reflection of this matter and in
consideration of the always coutieous law office, 1 make this request. Should you have any
questions or should I need be of any further assistance to you in this matier, of course, do not
hesitate to give me a call,

Sincerely,

Stuart D. Kaplow

BDK:mo
cc: Douglas Bitber, Fsq., Balnmore County Law Office, 400 Waghington Ave., Towson, MDD
21204

E: \Stuart\i’axlecgh\Foxl&igh Park Schmidt ltl‘r-?
12-16+00

a2



STUART D. KAPLOW, PA.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
15 EAST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21288-5306
TELEPHONE 410-339-3910
FACSIMILE 410-339-3912
E-MAIL SKAPLOW@STUARTKAPLOW.COM

STUART D, KAPLOW WWWSTUARTKAPLOW.COM

December 11, 2000

Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner
Zoning Commissioner’s Office

401 Bosley Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

RE:  John F, Weber, III, Director, Petitioner
Case No.: 00-446-SPH

Dear Commissioner Schmidt:

Please enter the appearance of Stuart D. Kaplow and Stuart D. Kaplow, P.A., in the
above-noted matter, as counsel for Foxleigh Enterprises, Inc., Valley Center, LLP and
Cockey’s Tavern, LLP.

The several entities are together and in their own capacities, the owners, developers, and
operators of real property and improvements that adjoin, abut, are next to, or are otherwise
nearby and impacted by the relief requested.

My clients believe that there are both procedural and substantive flaws material to the
hearing scheduled today such that the relief cannot be granted, including, but not limited to a
failure to give timely and proper notice,

By this letter I am kindly requesting copies of all papers in this matterAngluding a copy

SDK:mo
cc: Douglas Silber, Esq., Baltimore County Law Office, 400 Washington Ave., Towson MD
21204

EAStuarf\FoxleightFoxleigh Park Schmidt lir
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Sec. 26-167. Purposes.

(a) These regulations are adopted for the following purposes:

(1)

(2)

(3)

{(7)

To protect and provide for the public health, safety
and general welfare of the county.

To implement the future growth and development of the
county in accordance with the master plan.

To provide for adequate light, air and privacy; to
gecure safety from fire, flood and other danger; and to
prevent overcrowding of land.

To protect the viability of the county's exigting
communities by ensuring that new development and
redevelopment is compatible with the neighborhood and
minimizes adverse environmental, traffic and economic
impacts on the surrounding community.

To preserve and protect existing business and industry
and provide a system of regulatory controlg on
development that will foster the growth of business,
employment and the economic tax base of the county.

To implement public and private policy and action in
order to provide adequate and efficient transportation,
water, sewerage, drainage, schools, parks, sgtreet
lights and sidewalks, open gpace tracts, playgrounds,
and other recreation facilities and other public
requirements and facilities.

To provide the most beneficial relationships between
the uses of land and buildings and the circulation of
traffic throughout the county, having particular regard
to the aveoidance of congestion in the streets and
highways, the provisions of access for firefighting and
other emergency eguipment, and the pedestrian traffic
movement appropriate to the various uses; and to
provide for the proper location and width of streets
and building lines.

To establish reasonable guidelines, standards of design
and procedures for development, in order to further the
orderly and beneficial layout and use of land and to
ensure that the same gstandards are applied to all
applicants and developments; and to ensure proper
descriptions of property boundaries.



(b)

(9) To encourage the wise use and management of natural
resources throughout the county in order to preserve
the integrity, stability, and beauty of the community
and the wvalue of property.

(10} To preserve the natural beauty and topography of the
county and to ensure appropriate development with
regard to these natural features.

(11) To provide for open spaces 1n order to offer
recreational opportunities close to home, to enhance
the appearance of neighborhoods through the
preservation of natural green spaces, to counteract the
effects of urban congestion and monotcony, and to
encourage participation by all age groups in the use
and care of local open gpace tracts.

(12) To ensure an adequate supply of land suitable for
development.

(13) To simplify and clarify the development review and
approval process.

Compliance with the development regulations hereinafter set
forth and the comprehensive manual of development policies
shall be deemed the fulfillment of the development policies
get forth in section 26-166 and purposes set forth in
gection 26-167.

(Code 13978, § 22-38; Bill No. 1, 1992, § 2)

Sec.

(a)

(c)

26-168., Definitions.

In this article, the following words have the meanings
indicated:

(b) (1) "Accessory structure" means a building or other
improvement to property:

(i) where the use or intended use of which is
subordinate and customarily incidental to the
use of the principal building; and

{ii) that is located on the same lot, parcel or
tract.

(2) M"Accessory structure" includes additions or
modifications to the principal building.

"Agricultural purposes" means any use of land which directly



contributes to the production, processing or storage of
agricultural products.

"Alley" means a right-of-way 20 feet or less in width for
residential property and 26 feet or legs for non-residential
property, which provides service access for vehicles to the
gide or rear of abutting property designated as an alley on
either an unrecorded or recorded plat or dedicated as such
by deed.

"Applicant" means any person who ig an owner, contract
purchaser or the legally authorized representative of an
owner or contract purchaser requesting approval of
development as provided for in this article.

(£) (1) "Arterial street" means a motor way or a portion of
a motor way which:

(i) is intended for travel to or from major
activity centers, such as town centers; and

(i1} is designed to give priority to traffic
movéement as oppoged to providing direct
access to land.

(2) "Arterial street" does not include a freeway or an
expressway .

"Building" means a structure enclosgsed within exterior walls
or firewalls for the shelter, support or enclosgure of
perscons, animals or property of any kind.

"Circulation" means the provision for the movement of
people, goods, water, sewage or power by means of streets,
highways, railways, waterways, airways, pipes, conduit
cables or other means and including facilities for transit,
transportation and communication.

(i) (1} "Cluster subdivision" means a residential
development of land in a DR-5.5 zone invelving the
building of residential housing.

(2} '"Cluster subdivision" does not include a
residential development with single-family
detached, gemi-detached, and two-family dwellings.

"Collector sgstreet" means a Streét which:

(1) functions to conduct traffic between major arterial
streets or activity centers;



(o)

(2) 1is a principal traffic artery within residential areas;
and

(3} may carry a relatively high volume of traffic.

"Commercial development" means the development of land for
any purpose or use permitted ag of right or by gpecial
exception in commercial zones in accordance with the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations.

"Community input meeting (CIM}" means an open meeting among
representatives of the county, the applicant, owners of
adjacent property and representatives of local community
associations or umbrella groups for the purpose of
presenting and discussing concept plans and proposals. The
intent of the CIM is to provide a forum for the discussion
and if possible, resolution of community concerns and
developer congtraints within the context of the county's
regulations and guidelines.

"Concept plan" means a schematic plan that:

(1) 1is generally in compliance with county standards and
drawn to an appropriate scale.

(2) outlines the major features of a proposed development;
and

(3) 1is to be used as the basig for community input
meetings.

"Cul-de-sac" means a local street with only 1 outlet and
having an appropriate terminal for the safe and convenient
reversal of traffic movement.

"Delinquent account" means any fees or costs certified by
the director of budget and finance ag due and owing to the
county by a person for any development.

"Development" means:

(1} The improvement of property for any purpose involving
building;

(2) A subdivision;

(3) The combination of any 2 or more lots, tracts or
parcels of property for any purpose;

(4) Subjecting property to the provisions of the Maryland

e,

[T —— _.——o/.'



Condominium Act; and

(5) The preparation of land for any of the purposes listed
in subsections (1) through (4} of this subsection.

(g) '"Development plan" means a written and graphic
representation of a proposed development prepared in
compliance with section 26-203 of this article.

(r) (1) "Easement" means any interest in the property of
another created by grant or by an express or implied
agreement.

(2) "Eagement" inciudes any interegt, vested in the

county by dedication, which confers a right to
some advantage, benefit or lawful use in or over
the property.

(8) "Enhancement" means the improvement or development of
resource values resulting in a net increase of regource over
existing conditions.

(t) T"Environmental agreement" means an agreement concerning an
applicant's obligations required by the department of
environmental protection and resource management including:
(1) Chesapeake Bay critical area management;

(2} forest buffer protection;
(3} forest conservation;

(4) grading or sediment control;
(5) stormwater management; and
(6} wetland mitigation.

(u)  "Final action" on a development plan means:
(1) the approval of a plan as gubmitted;

(2) the approval of a plan with conditiong; or

(3) the disapproval of a plan by the hearing officer in
accordance with section 26-206 of this article.

{v) "Front building line" means a line beyond which the front
foundation wall of a building may not project into the front
yard as defined by the zoning regulations of the county.



(w) "Hearing officer" means the county zoning commissioner or
the deputy zoning commissioner.

(x) "Improvements" means:
(1) streets;
(2) drains, bridges, and culverts;
(3) sewers;
(4) water lines;
(5) open space;
(6} curbs and gutters;
{(7) sidewalks and paths;
(8) streetlights;
{9) landscaping;
{10) stormwater management facilities;
(11) traffic-control devices;
(12) telecommunications conduits; and

(13) other improvements as determined necessary and
appropriate by the county.

{y) "Industrial development" means the development of land for
any purpose or use permitted as of right or by special
exception in industrial zones in accordance with the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations.

{(z) "Local street" meang a street which:

(1) carries traffic between collector streets and
individual parcels of land; and

(2) primarily carries traffic to and from dwelling units to
other streets.

(aa) "Lot of record" means a parcel of land:
(1) with boundaries as shown on a plat prepared pursuant to

an approved plan and recorded in the land records of
the county; and



{bb)

{ce)

(ad)

(££)

(2) which is governed by the development and zoning
regulations in effect on the date of the approval of

the plan.

"Master plan" means the master plan adopted pursuant to
Section 523 of the Charter.

"Minor development" meansg:
(1) a development without a public works agreement;

(2) a regidential development with a public works agreement
involving only road widenings; or

(3) a development in which the improvements are determined
by the director of permits and development management
as minimal under § 26-239(b) of this article.

"Nontidal wetland" means those areas that are inundated or
gsaturated by surface or ground water at a freqguency and
duration sufficient to support, and that under normal
circumstances do support, a prevalence of vegetation
typically adapted for life in saturated soil conditions,
commonly known as hydrophytic vegetation. The determination
of whether an area is a nontidal wetland shall be made in
accordance with the publication known as the "Federal Manual
for Identifying and Delineating Jurisdictional Wetlands,™
published in 1987 and as may be amended.

{(ee) (1) "Open gpace" meang local open space, public parks,
or other open space.

{2) "Open space" includes a recreational facility,
privately owned, or which is owned by or subject
to an easement held by the county, state, or
federal government, that is:

{i) customarily found in public parks; and
(ii) reserved for public use and enjoyment.

"Panhandle driveway" meansg the paved roadway which serves 1
or more abutting panhandle lots and provides wvehicular
accegg to the local street or to a collector street. A "use
in common’ agreement is established if the panhandle
driveway serves 2 or more abutting panhandle lots.

"Panhandle lot" means a lot so shaped and situated that its
only frontage or access to the local or collector street is
a narrow strip of land which is held in-fee, except as



(11)

provided in section 26-266, and which may contain a
panhandle driveway, water and sewer lines and other
utilities.

"Party" means:
(1) the applicant;

(2) an owner of a property adjacent to the property which
is the subject of the plan;

(3) a local community association or umbrella group which
meets the requirements of section 26-20%(a) (1) of this
article;

(4) a representative of the county; ox

(5) any person known to the county whose personal or
property rights may be specially and adversely affected
by final action on a plan in a manner different than
that of the public generally.

"Performance security" means a letter of credit, casghier's
check, or cash delivered to the county to assure performance
and completion of the public or private improvements
required in this title.

"Pergon" means an individual, partnership, all partners in a
partnership, corporxation, joint venture, all participants in
a joint wventure, trustee, personal representative or other
legal entity.

"Persong aggrieved" means a person:

{1) who is8 a party to the community input meeting, the
development plan conference, or the proceedings under
section 26-206 of this article; and

(2) whosge personal or property rights are specially and
adversely affected by final action on a plan in a
manner different than that of the public generally.

"Plan" means the development plan except where noted.

"Planned industrial park" means an industrial develcpment:

(1) for which a plan has been approved; and

(2) which is under common ownership or control.



(nn) "Plat" means the graphic representation of the development
prepared pursuant to the approved plan for the purpose of
recording in the land records of the county.

(vo) "Prime and productive soils" means soil types defined in the
U.8.D.A. Soil Survey of Baltimore County, issued March 1976

and as updated, as agricultural capability:
(1) class I, II, or III; or
(2) woodland class 1 or 2.

{pp) "Private improvements" means improvements required by the
county as a condition of development that are not intended
to be dedicated to the county.

(gg) "Public improvements" means improvements required by the
county as a condition of development which are intended to
be dedicated to the county in fee simple or by other
interest in title.

(rr) "Public works agreement" means an agreement between the
county and the applicant for the consgtruction of public or
private improvements required by the county.

(sg) (1) "Quarry" means any open pit mine from which rock,
stone, or minerals are extracted.

(2) "Quarry" does not include a sand or gravel
extraction operation.

(tt) "Reclamation development plan" means the written and graphic
presentation of the proposed use of a quarry prepared in
compliance with division 5 of this article.

{(uu) (1) "Reclamation property" means the gite of a legally
operating quarry and all contiguous or adjacent
property in common ownership.

(2) "Reclamation property" includes property that may
be separated by public gstreets and containing a
minimum of 300 acres.

(vv) "Residential development! means the development of land for
any purpose or uge permitted as of right or by special
exception in regidential zones in accordance with the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations,

(ww) "Right-of-way improvement agreement'" means an agreement
concerning the installation or construction of all or part



of the improvements required by the county.

(xx) "Steep slope" means an area where the natural grade is 25%
or greater.

(yy) "Street" means:

{1) (1) any street, avenue, boulevard, road, lane, parkway,
freeway, wviaduct, bridge or other way, which is an
existing atate or county highway; or

(ii) a street or way shown on a plat duly filed and
recorded in the office of the clerk of the circuit
court for the county.

{2) "Street" includeg:

(i) the land between the sgtreet right-of-way lines,
whether improved or unimproved; and

(1ii) the pavements, shouldersg, curbs and gutters,
sidewalks, parking areas and other areas within
the street right-of-way lines.

(zz) "Subdivision" means:
(1) the division of property into 2 or more lotg; or

{(2) the combination of lotg, parcels, tracts or other units
of property previously divided for the purpose, whether
immediate or future, of sale, rental or building
development.

{aaa) "Tidal wetland” means all sgstate and private tidal
wetlands, marshes, submerged agquatic vegetation, lands
and open water affected by the daily and periodic rise
and fall of the tide within the Chesapeake Bay and its
tributaries, and additional tidal wetlands identified
through site inspection by the department of
environmental protection and resource management that
are subject to the daily and periodic rise and fall of
the tide.

(bbb) "Utility agreement" means an agreement concerning the
installation or construction of all or part of the
improvements reguired by the county.

(Code 1978, § 22-39; Bill No. 172, 1989, § 2; Bill No. 1, 1992, §
2; Bill No., 173-93, § 3, 11-17-93; Bill No. 8-96, § 3, 3-23-96;
Bill No. 49-96, § 15, 7-1-96; Bill No. 38-98, § 4, 6-20-98)



Cross reference(s)--Definitions and rules of construction
generally, § 1-2,



Sec. 26-172. Wailvers.

{(a} At the request of a department director, the hearing officer
may grant a wailver of any or all requirements of division 3,
4 and 5 of these regulations if the hearing officer finds
that:

(L) a. The size, scope and nature of a proposed
development does not justify strict compliance with these
regulations;

b. A waiver would be within the scope, purpose and
intent of these regulationg; and

c. All other county lawg, ordinances and regulations
have been complied with; or



(2) Compliance with thesge regulaticns would cause
unnecessary hardship.

{3) A walver shall be in accordance with the floodplain
management regulations.

(b} A waiver from the requirements of section 26-203 of this
Code and from the hearing officer's hearing may be granted
under the following conditions:

(1) After consultation with appropriate county agencies the
director finds:

a. That the size, scope, and nature of a proposed
development does not justify strict compliance
with these regulations; and

b. That a waiver would be within the scope, purpose,
and intent of these regulationg; and

c. That the proposed development complies with all
other county laws, ordinances, and regulations.

(2) Before proposing to grant a waiver for development
within the critical area, the director of planning
shall obtain recommended findings from the director of
the department of environmental protection and resource
management which shall be baged on the standards
specified in section 26-205(b) (2)d.

(Code 1978, § 22-43; Bill No. 18, 1990, § 2; Bill No. 1, 1992, §
2; Bill No. 173-93, § 3, 11-17-93; Bill No. 8-96, § 3, 3-23-96)



Sec.

26-276. Floodplain and wetland protection.

No development in any riverine floodplain shall be
permitted, except the establishment of property subdivision
1inehe ingtallation of any pond, culvert, bridge,
stredt; utility or drainage TadiTity that the county finds
not detrimental to floodplain management programs. If the Lt
floodplain is shown on the FIRM, any increase in the &4,/
existing base flood elevation sghall be limited to one (1)

foot maximum, except no encroachment in the floodway causing ,
any increase in the existing base flood elevation shall be .
permitted. No dredging, filling or construction in any Zlaﬂﬂz

wetland shall be permitted. Any wetland must be adequately
protected from contamination. It is the purpose of this
section to reduce losses to life and property from flooding,
to obviate the need for public expenditures for flood
protection, and to protect or enhance the environmental
gquality of watersheds.

In areas where the base flood elevation has not been
egstablished, the 100-year floodplain and flood elevation
shall be determined by means of a flood study prepared in
accordance with the requirements of the department of public
works design manual and sealed by a registered professional
engineer prior to the issuance of a permit or the recording
of a subdivision plat.

(Code 1978, § 22-98; Bill No. 173-93, § 3, 11-17-93)

Cross reference(s)--Flood damage prevention, § 14-96 et seq.



Cross reference({s)--Water and sewers, tit. 35.
Sec. 26-269, Drainage.

Proposed drainage facilities must be adequate to accommodate
the amount of runoff that would be generated by the proposed
development and from the entire upstream area, 1f the area were
fully developed in accordance with the zoning regulationsg in
effect at the time of design or construction. Development shall
not increase the extent of the floodplain on neighboring
properties.

(Code 1978, § 22-88; Bill No. 173-93, § 3, 11-17-93)



Sec. 26-670. Waivers.

Waivers may be granted to the terms of the floodplain
regulations as provided in section 26-172. The hearing officer,
as defined in section 26-168, shall hear and decide requests for
waivers from the requirements of this article. Conditiong may be
attached to the waiver action, and wailver actions must be
consistent with sound floodplain management. For any waiver
issued in a floodplain, whether tidal or riverine, all applicable
conditions of section 26-668 of this Code, and section 517.1 of
the Building Code entitled, "Areas gubject to tidal flooding"
shall be met. Waivers may not be issued except as specified
below.

(a) Reasons for granting. Waivers shall only be issued upon:
(1) A showing of good and sufficient cause;

(2) A determination that failure to grant a waiver would
result in exceptional hardship, {other than ecinomlc ﬁ%

the applicant; and ﬂ}iﬂp/mﬁgxmugbéﬁﬂl )&Luﬁ ] Qﬁﬂaq

(3} A determination that t granting of a waiver will not <&
increase flood heights, impact public safety, incur u&b
extraordinary public expense, create nuisances, cause J&b K&/
fraud or victimization of the public, or conflict with



existing leocgal and state laws and ordinances,

The waiver action shall be the minimum necessary, conzidering the
flood hazard, to afford reiief. In considering a waiver action,
comments from the state coordinating office of the water
resources administration and the county department of public
works must be taken into account and maintained with the permit
file.

Substantial improvemente to historic structures which do not
comply fully with the elevation and construction requirements
must receive an approved waiver. Such buildings must retain
historic structure designation ag a condition of a waiver.

(b} Conditions. Waivers may not be granted for the following:

(1) Placement of fill or any development in the floodway if
any increage in flood levels would result; or

(2) New buildings in the riverine floodplain,

For any walver issued, a letter shall be sent to the applicant
indicating the terms and conditions of the waiver, the increased
risk to life and property in granting the waiver, and the
increaged premium rates for National Flood Insurance Coverage.
The applicant shall be notified in writing of the requirement for
recordation of these conditions on the deed or memorandum of land
restriction prior to obtaining a permit, and of the need to
secure all necessary permite as condition for granting a waiver.
The memorandum is described in article 3-102 and 3-103 of the
Real Property Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland.

The county shall maintain a record of all walver actions and the
justification for their issuance, as well as all correspondence.
This record must be submitted as a part of the biennial report to
the Federal Emergency Management Agency, and be available for
periodic review. The number of waiver actions should be kept to a
minimum,
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND, * INTHE JV
A Body Corporate and Politic, {
*  CIRCUIT COURT J/
Plaintiff,

*  FOR

V.
*  BALTIMORE COUNTY

MEADOWOOD, INC,, et al.,

Defendants. Case No. 03-C-98-6304

*
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ORDER

Before the Court is the Motion for Partial Summary Judgment filed by Plaintiff
Baltimore County. The Court has reviewed and considered Plaintiff’'s Memorandum of Law
in Support of its Motion together with the documents attached thereto (“Plaintiff’s Motion™),
the Opposition to Plaintiff’s Motion for Partial Summary Judgment and the affidavits and
exhibits attached thereto, filed by Defendant Meadowood, Inc. (“Defendant’s Opposition™),
the Reply Memorandum with supporting documents submitted by Plaintiff, the Supplemental
Reply Memorandum with supporting documents submitted by Plaintiff, the chronology
submitted by Defendant, the Supplemental Opposition to Plaintiff’s Motion for Partial
Summary Judgment with supporting exhibits submitted by Defendant, the Second
Supplemental Reply Memorandum with supporting documents submiﬁed by Plaintiff, and
the contentions advanced by the parties at the various oral arguments. For the reasons set
forth in Plaintiff’s various Memoranda and arguments, as well as for those reasons stated in

open court during the hearing on June 14, 1999, it is thiS‘__lM day of —/S—\Mﬁ&?——
. 1999, ORDERED, by the Circuit Court for Baltimore County, that Plaintiff’s

FILED JuN 2 11999



® ®
Motion for Partial Summary Judgment be, and it is hereby, GRANTED, and that Plaintiff
be, and it is hereby, allowed to proceed with its acquisition of the subject property pursuant
to Article III, § 40, of the Constitution of Maryland, Title 12 of the Real Property Article of
the Annotated Code of Maryland, and Title 2, Article I, of the Baltimore County Code, to
condemn the subject private property for public purposes and use in Baltimore County.

In the alternative, while the Court has found otherwise, if it ultimately is decided that
the presence of genuine disputes of material fact did exist, thereby obviating this Court’s
entry of Partial Summary Judgment on behalf of Plaintiff, then this Court exercises its
discretion and coﬂsiders Plaintiff’s Motion as one made under Maryland Rule 2-502,
pursuant tq which this Court, on its own initiative, has ‘biﬁrcated‘the captioned litigation, has
found fdcts after receiving the evidence from the parties as aforesaid, and has drawn all
appropriate inferences therefrom. Accordingly, this Court finds that both a public use and
a public necessity exist for the land sought to be acquired herein, and that the County’s
decision to condemn the subject property was not arbitrary, 6ppressive or in bad faith. As

a reéult, for the reasons stated in open court at the hearing on June 14, 1999, it is this

'] Ll" day of dw__ , 1999, ORDERED, by the Circuit Court for
Baltimore County, that Plaintiff be, and it is hereby, é.llowed to proceed with its acquisition
of the subject property pursuant to Atrticle III, § 40, of the Constitution of Maryland, Title
12 of the Real Property Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland, and Title 2, Article I, of
the Baltimore County Code, to condemn the subject private property for public purposes and

use in Baltimore County,
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Inter-Office Memo
Baltimore County, Maryland

DATE:  April 27, 2000 /

TO: John F, Weber, III, Director A
Department of Recreation & Parks 0 ﬂ

FROM: Charles R. Olsen, Director 5"
Department of Public Works

SUBJECT: Proposed Meadowood Park
-- Request for Floodplain Waiver

We have completed our review of the floodplain study performed for Recreation and
Parks in conjunction with their proposal to construct parking areas in the 100-year floodplain of
Deep Run in the Jones Falls watershed and we are prepared to support your request for a waiver
of construction in the floodplain.

From an examination of the development of this property for recreational use as is
proposed, we believe that the best overall solution for providing the parking necessary to serve
the planned programs is to construct at-grade parking on the Falls Road portion of the site.

Possible on-site parking could be developed in different areas of the site either with
access from Falls Road (Maryland Route 25) or Greenspring Valley Road (Maryland Route 130)
both of which are State roads. We have met on several occasions with the State Highway
Administration to discuss the potential access points. Greenspring Valley Road is one lane in
each direction with no shoulder while Falls Road is one lane in each direction and has a full
width shoulder on both sides. The full shoulder provides an acceleration and deceleration lane
for those using the parking facility and can serve as a bypass lane for left turning vehicles. With
the higher traffic volumes on Greenspring Valley Road it would be highly desirable to have a
bypass lane to avoid back-ups from vehicles turning left into a parking lot. Right-of-way does
not exist at this location and obtaining it would be very difficult.

The establishment of parking off-site would entail the acquisition of additional property
and would require users of the park to cross heavily traveled State roads to reach the park.

Neither the Baltimore County Department of Public Works nor the State Highway
Administration could recommend utilization of Greenspring Valley Road as the access to a
parking facility for users of Meadowood Park. Access to a parking facility via Falls Road would
have considerable traffic safety advantages over an access via Greenspring Valley Road.



. . . '.‘ = . X : . . .
* . . JohnF. Weber, I1I . .
April 27, 2000 o

Page 2

With careful planning and design of parking facilities to minimize any impacts to the
100-year floodplain of Deep Run, we are of the opinion that a waiver of construction for surface
parking in the floodplain will not significantly effect the downstream property owners and will
result in a facility which functions at a higher level of safe traffic operation than at any other
location on the property.

CRO/THH/tmm
¢ Douglas Silber

Dave Thomas
Deanna Bailey
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Date: December &, 2000

To: John F. Weber III, Director
Department of Recreation and Parks

. &
From: Edward C. Adams, Director /7 ) /&7{ -

Department of Public Works . v 44" .~

Subject: Proposed Meadowbrook Park

To follow up-the April 27. 2000 letter from Charles R. Olsen to you concerning this subject, we
wish to further clarify this Department's position on your application for a waiver for the construction of
a portion of the parking lot, pedestrian bridge, and water quality (drainage) facility within the limits of
the 100 year floodplain. We have reviewed the floodplain study provided by Greenman-Pedersen and
have concluded that the construction would not be detrimental to Baltimore County Floodplain
Management Programs.

With respect to the other concerns raised in Section 26-276 of the Code, the FIRM maps show
the floodplain limits as approximate, and do not establish a base flood elevation, And, as there is no
"floodway" in this area, the Code's prohibition of encroachment in a floodway is not an issue here.

We have also reviewed the comments contained in the November 20, 2000 letter from Mr. John
Joyce of the Maryland Department of the Environment, and concur with his conclusions and
recommendations. Accordingly, we support your application and recommend approval of any waiver
required in connection with construction of these items in the 100 year floodplain.

ECA:WWK:SAW

cc: File
Deanna Bailey
Tom Vidmar



MARYLARD DEPARTMENT OF T@E ENVIRONMENT

2500 Broening Highway e Baltimore, Maryland 21224
(410) 631-3000 * 1-800-633-6101 * http:// www. mde. state. md. us

Jane T. Nishida

is N. Glendening
Secretary

Governor : Navember 20, 2000

. &
Ms. Deanna C. Bailey 'S
Ji

Baltimore Co. Dept. of Recreation and Parks

301 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

RE: Proposed Meadowood Regional Park - Floodplain Issues

Dear Ms. Bailey:

I have reviewed the plans for the proposed Meadowood Regional Park and have
discussed them with Mr. David Thomas of the Baltimore County Department of Public Works.
The proposed park will have parking and a pedestrian bridge in the 100-year floodpiain of Deep
Run. There is no floodway in this portion of Deep Run. | understand that the pedestrian bridge
will be elevated above the 100-year flood elevation and will have engineering certification that it
will withstand the forces of the 100-year flood. An at-grade parking lot will be provided,
approximately half of which will be in the 100-year floodplain. The Department of Recreation
. and Parks has agreed to place signage in the lot notifying of the flood hazard, and to secure the
floodplain portion of the lot to prevent parking there at all times except when special events are
being held and Parks personne! will be on site. The County is requesting floodplain waiver for

the above plan.

This office has no objection to the granting of the waiver, provided that the above
conditions are always met. We request that these conditions be clearly stated as part of the
waiver action. We are especially concerned that the County will continue to implement the
locking of the floodplain portion of the lot when park personnel are not present in the park, and

that this be enforceable. We strongly recommend that a clear procedurs be presented to notify
park personnel of an impending flood in time to evacuate the cars in the lot before impairment by

floodwaters.

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the proposed Meadowood Regional Park,
and your attention to good floodplain management.

If you have any questions, | may be reached at (410) 631-3914.

Sincerely,

: lw‘-)u }“&/d—ﬁ-.._

ohn M. Joyce, Manager
Community Assistance Program

JMJ
‘ CC: Dave Thomas, DPW

TTY Users 1-800-735.2258
via Maryland Reiay Service “Together We Can Clean Up” Racycsos Paper
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: MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENT
DE 2500 Broening Highway @ Baltimore, Maryvland 21224
T Ay e (4 l 0) 63 1 - 3000

Parris N Glendening Jane T. Nishida
Governw December 6, 2000 Secretary

Douglas N. Silber, Esquire

Assistant County Attorney [ ( POU
Baltimore County Office of Law ) CS{\

400 Washington Avenue 9., ’
Towson, Maryland 212204 B -

Re:  Your letter of December 4, 2000
Concerning Floodplain Waivers

Dear Mr. Silber:

You asked whether Mr. John Joyce’s comments, provided in connection with a

floodplain waiver request for a portion of the proposed “Meadowood Regional Park”

. being developed by Baltimore County Department of Recreation and Parks, are the

equivalent of “comments from the state coordinating office of the water resources
administration. . . .”, in accordance with Sec. 26-670 of the Baitimore County Code.

Before being transferred from the Maryland Department of Natural Resources to
Maryland Department of Environment (MDE), Mr. Joyce performed the function of
“state coordinating office of the water resource administration.” Since the program was
transferred to MDE, Mr. Joyce has continued to perform this same function as part of his
job in the Technical and Regulatory Services Administration within MDE. Therefore, it
was proper for MDE, through Mr. Joyce, to provide comments to Baltimore County in
order to fulfill the requirement of Sec. 26-670 of the Baltimore County Code.

If you have any further questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Very truly yours,

Robin Grove
Deputy Director
. Technical and Regulatory Services
Administration

“Together We Can Clean Up*’ @
TOD FOR THE DEAF 410 631-3009 ) Age rclod Paper
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Date: December 8, 1999

To: Jean Tansey, Chief
Capital Planning and Development
Department of Recreation and Parks

From: Sheldon 8. Epstein, Chief )
Storm Drain Section B 75 /;// e
Department of Public Works

Subject: Proposed Meadowbrook Regional Park
floodplain model

ATTN: Deanna Bailey

We have reviewed the floodplain study for existing conditions for the above referenced project
and {ind it to be acceptable.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call Steve Walsh @ x3711 y

)]

SSE:SAW : - 1'1
A
ec: File ; /

meadowbrook? doc
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Proposed Condition Floodplain Study for
the Meadowood Park

Baltimore County, Maryland

Prepared for:

Baltimore County Department of Recreation and Parks

‘Towson, Maryland 21204-4488

Prepared by;

Greenman-Pedersen, Inc,

14502 Greenview Drive, Suite 100
Laurel, Maryland 20708

(410-880-3055)

January 31, 2000
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

Greenman-Pedersen Inc. (GPI) prepared this floodplain study of the proposed conditions of the
proposed Meadowood Park in Brooklandville, Maryland (Figure 1). The Jones Falls flows
through the southern portion of the property, fed by two tributaries named Deep Run and
Dipping Pond Branch. Downstream of the proposed park, Jones Falls flows into Lake Roland,
and ultimately to the Patapsco River. The proposed park will include a 3-acre parking lot
located partially within the 100-year floodplain, as well as a pedestrian bridge crossing over
Deep Run from this parking lot. The lot will be located adjacent to the intersection of Deep Run
and Greenspring Valley Road.

Previously, G.W. Stephens Associates, Inc. prepared a hydrologic and hydraulic study of the site
in June 1993 as part of another study. The study included a full topographic survey of the study
site, HEC-2 cross sections, development of ultimate conditions site hydrology, and an existing
condition 100~year floodplain study. GP1I reviewed the results of this study and determined that
the G.W. Stephens study was acceptable and reflects existing conditions on the site with the
exceptions documented in the existing conditions flood study. The primary exception was the
change in the 100-year discharge from 8295 cfs as documented by the Baltimore County Jones
Falls Study, to 9295 cfs as estimated by G.W. Stephens (see Table 1). In this latest review, GPI
added the proposed pedestrian bridge and the proposed parking lot grading and determined that
the proposed floodplain elevation does not impose on the state maintained Falls Road.
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2.0 METHODOLOGY

2.1 Permit Requirements

The design and permitting of the new crossing are subject to local and state government
review. A "Joint Application" for wetlands impact and waterway changes is being submitted
to MDE. This report is part of the permit. The Baltimore County Soil Conservation District
will enforce local level sediment and erosion control. The specifications will be County
standards with modifications as required to meet state/federal guidelines.

2.2 Hydrologic Analysis

The 100-year present development floodplain results were adopted by FEMA for the Baltimore
County Flood Insurance Study. The FEMA floodplain for the Jones Falls and its two
tributaries are shown on FEMA FIRM Pane! 240010 0245 E. The drainage area to the
crossings is shown in Figure 2.

G.W. Stephens based the site hydrology on results of the Jones Falls Watershed Study,
prepared by Baltimore County in 1980. The Jones Falls Study included four study points
within the study site (Sections 105 through 108). The study did not analyze discharges from
the western tributary, which is not delineated on the USGS Quad sheets that were used for the
study. G.W. Stephens prepared ultimate conditions TR-55 and TR-20 analyses of the western
tributary watershed to obtain 100-year discharges for their floodplain study. Table 1 presents

the ultimate conditions discharges that G.W. Stephens used for their existing condition 100-
year floodplain study.

Table 1 - 100-Year Discharges in Meadowood Park

Drainage 100-Year
TR-20 Study Cross Section nage Discharge | Source
Area (mi”) (cfs)

Section 105 Western Edge Of Study Site 16.86 8,185 . { Jones Falls Study

o " | G.W. Stephens TR-55,
Dipping Pond Run 0.69 474 TR-20
Section 106 Jones Falls Mainstem Bélow G.W. Stephens HEC-2
Confluence With Dipping Pond Run 17.55 9,295 (8,295) input (Jones Falls Study)
Section 107 Deep Run 2.29 1,708 Jones Falls Study
Section 108 Jones Falls Mainstem Below .
Confluence With Deep Run 19.84 9,840 Jones Falls Study

GPI reviewed the results of the Jones Falls watershed Study and G.W. Stephens’ inputs to the
existing condition 100-year floodplain analysis. The Jones Falls study indicates a discharge of
8,295 cfs at cross section 106, not the 9,295 cfs used by G.W. Stephens. Because the lower
discharge is indicated in the Jones Falls Study, GPI is assuming that the discharge of 9,295 cfs
was a typographical error and corrected it for the currént floodplain study.

Hydraulics Analysis Report/lpr- hya.doc 3
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2.3 Hydraulic Analysis

G.W. Stephens prepared a HEC-2 hydraulic model of the Meadowood Property in 1993 using
field run topography of the site. GPI converted the HEC-2 file into a HEC-RAS file and reran
it using discharges developed by a G.W. Stephens’ study (Appendix A). GPI then submitted a
100-yr existing condition floodplain with no changes to the hydraulic parameters, which has
been approved. The following details the methodology and justification for changes to the
existing conditions medel as well as observations and results of adding proposed grading, land

use, and a pedestrian bridge. These changes enabled the conservative estimation of the
proposed conditions 100-year floodplain.

Hydraulics Analysis Report/ipr- hya.doc



3.0 HYDRAULIC ANALYSES

3.1 Existing Conditions

The previously submitted existing conditions HEC-RAS model contained three reaches at critical
water surface elevations, and one reach that entered supercritical flow conditions. Also the
distribution of flow was such that the wide and shallow overbanks carried the majority of the
100-year discharge. Therefore, changes were made to the existing conditions model including

the addition of a cross-section, establishment of a levee, and an increase in Manning’s Roughness
coefficients.

The typical stream length between established cross-sections is about 100 ft, but the distance
between sections 32 and 33 is 400 ft. Because section 33 experiences critical water surface
elevations, an interpolated section 32.5 was added in an attempt to smooth the transition and
eleviate subcritical conditions upstream. Topographic mapping was used to create this cross-
section. Unfortunately, the transition from the relatively steep slope and relatively high velocity
(7.42 ft/s) of Deep Run to the lower velocity of Jones Falls (2.90 ft/s) causes a problem with
convergence. This creates a critical water surface elevation at section 32.5 that does exist in the
stream. The next condition of concern was the variable movement of flow from the channel into
the overbanks and back into the channel. Section 44 is forced into a critical condition because
section 43 is the beginning of a left overbank channel that runs parallel to Deep Run to its
confluence with Jones Falls. Therefore, an artificial levee was established on the left overbank of
section 43 to stabilize section 44. Finally, the Manning’s roughness values were contributing to
the instability of the model. In the GW Stephens Study, grassland overbanks were set to a
roughness of 0.03, while the channel was set to 0.045. As a conservative estimate, roughness
values of both overbanks and the channel were increased to 0.05, which eliminated supercritical
flow conditions downstream of the bridge. All three of these changes in unison established a
more stable model, whose floodplain was not significantly different than that which was
previously submitted. See Table 2 for a comparison of the water surface elevations.

The flood elevations for the existing floodplain at the proposed crossing were then estimated by
. adding cross section 37.3 at the upstream edge of the proposed pedestrian bridge location. The
cross section was developed using field-run survey data for the channel area, while the stream
thalweg elevation was interpolated between the downstream and upstream HEC-RAS cross
sections, Figure 3 shows the cross section locations. Table 2 summarizes the 100-yr flood
hydraulics results for the existing floodplain of Deep Run. The 100-year floodplain is delineated
on Figure 3, and the 100-year profile is shown on Figure 4. The HEC-RAS hydraulic input and
* output for the existing floodplain is listed in Appendix B. Establishment of a more stable

- existing conditions model and floodplain provided the framework for the addition of proposed
conditions.
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Table 2 - Existing WSEL versus Approved Existing WSEL

Water Surface Elevation Change in
Section Old Revised
- L WSEL
Existing Existing
32 280.32 280.35 0.03
32.5 281.47 -
33 283.37 283.91 0.54
34 284.64 284 .56 -0.08
35 285.36 285.72 0.36
36 286.03 286.32 0.29
37 286.58 286.93 0.35
37.3 286.99 287.34 0.35
38 287.49 287.78 0.29
39 288.44 288.67 0.23
40 289.88 290.27 0.39
41 291.36 291.89 0.33
42 292.96 293.21 0.25
43 293.85 294 .43 0.58
44 295,58 295.39 -0.19
45 296.19 296.31 0.12
46 296.35 296.67 0.32
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3.2 Proposed Crossings

The proposed conditions consisted of bridge decking, grading for bridge approaches and
abutments, and grading for a parking lot. Changes in grading required revision of the cross-
sections. In order to represent the changes in landcover, the Manning’s Roughness values
were also changed. Asphalt will cover the parking lot, and the remaining grassland on the East
side of the stream will be planted with trees in a light density pattern. A water quality pond (1-
2 feet in depth) to be constructed at the South end of the parking lot will also support light
density trees. Short grassland will be maintained for the playing fields located on the West
side of the stream. As in the existing conditions flood study, a 25 to 30 feet buffer of heavy
density trees/brush was assumed to cover portions of the stream banks of Deep Run.

After adding the proposed grading and changes in land use, it was apparent that the smoothness
of the asphalt parking area was again sending select cross-sections into critical/supercritical flow
conditions. Upon further consideration, it was noted that curbing and medians running
perpendicular to the stormflow path, would justify an increase in Manning’s roughness from the
typical smooth surface value of 0.014 to a more conservative estimate of 0.025. At this point, the
floodplain was evaluated for the effect of the proposed grading and landuse as well as the
proposed pedestrian bridge.

A proposed crossing will straddle the stream channel but will be constructed above the ultimate
100-year floodplain. However, the placement of bridge abutments and the fill necessary for the
bridge approach could constrict flow enough to have an effect on the floodplain. By using the
proposed grading and interpolating the thalwegs from the profile, GPI established cross-section
37.2 in addition to 37.3 for analysis of the pedestrian bridge. Figure 5 shows the bridge
location in this cross-section. The bridge abutment will be lined with rip-rap. GPI assumed the
bridge would be flat with a thickness of 1 foot (8" beam and 4" decking) and width of 10 feet.
Since the crossing straddles the channels, the abutments modified only the overbanks, The
bridges will be secured to abutments, which will be set 10 ft. back from the stream banks. In
order to meet handicap access requirements, the landings were graded by 1:20 slope (5%) to meet
existing grade. Table 3 summarizes the crossing dimensions, The stream crossings were
simulated within HEC-RAS to define the bridge decking and the lower chord. Table 4 provides
a comparison of the ultimate 100-year flood hydraulics results between the existing conditions
and the proposed crossing of Deep Run. The 100-year profile with the proposed crossing is
shown on Figure 4. The HEC-RAS hydraulic input and output for the proposed floodplain are
listed in Appendix C for Deep Run.

Table3 - Proposed Pathway Crossing Details

HEC-2 Lower Chord Existing Proposed
Xsecn Length (ft.) Elev. 100-yr Elev. | 100-yr Eley.
37.25 38 287.5 287.33 287.4

Hydraulics Analysis Report/Ipr- hya doc




Table 4 - Existing and 100-yr Flood Elevations

.| Water Surface Elevation| Change in
Section Existing | Proposed WSEL Comments
32 280.35 280.35 0 Confluence with Jones Falls
325 28147 281.47 0
33 283.91 283.9 -0.01
34 284.56 284.55 -0.01
35 285.72 285.73 0.01
36 286.32 286.23 -0.09 Downstream fimit of parking lot
37 286.93 286.75 -0.18
37.2 286.96 Downstream edge of bridge
37.3 287.34 287.38 0.04 Upstream edge of bridge
38 287.78 287.8 0.02
39 288.67 288.4 -0.27
40 290.27 289.95 -0.32
41 291.69 291.65 -0.04 Upstream limit of parking lot
42 283.21 293.24 0.03
43 294 41 294 .39 -0.02
44 295.45 295.23 -0.22
45 296.28 286.42 0.14
46 296.66 296.74 0.08
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4.0 CONCLUSION

This report summarized the hydraulic analysis of the existing conditions and proposed pathway
crossings over Deep Run, a tributary of Jones Falls. The results address the hydraulic
requirements of MDE's Non-Tidal Waterways and Wetlands permit process.

The crossing will be prefabricated with abutments located 10 feet from the overbanks, allowing
the bridges to straddle the stream channel. The proposed floodplain was primarily lower than
or equal to the existing floodplain, The 100-year floodplain impacts were defined as changes of
0.10 feet or more from the existing 100-year floodplain. Addition of this bridge caused decreases
from -0.10 feet to a maximum of -0.32 feet to occur at sections 37, 39, and 40. Section 37,
which lies just downstream of the bridge, experiences a decrease due to the “choking” effects
through the bridge such as an increased velocity and decrease flow area, Fill required for the
approach to the bridge deck decreases the flow area, which then contributes to increased
velocities. Sections 39 and 40 upstream of the bridge experience residuals of these effects as
well. Combined with the change from a steep slope to a flat slope, the water surface at section 39
is fixed to the critical depth in the proposed conditions model.

In order to avoid pressure flow, the abutments were raised to keep the lower chord from
interfering with the conveyance of flow. The abutments of the stream crossings will be
reinforced with rip-rap to protect the crossings from scour.
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APPENDIX A - HEC-RAS Summary Table: Deep Run
Existing Conditions (GPI Conversion of GW Stephens HEC-2 into HEC-RAS)
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APPENDIX B - HEC-RAS Summary Table: Deep Run
Existing Conditions (Revised)
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APPENDIX C - HEC-RAS Summary Table: Deep Run
Proposed Conditions
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APPENDIX D - HEC-RAS Cross Sections
Existing Conditions
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APPENDIX F - HEC-RAS Computer Files

Hydraultcs Analysis Report/lpr- hya.doc
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All interlor parking Islands shall have mountable curbs per detall 2, on SD-22.

All exterlor curbs shall be per detall | on SD-22.

All parking lot pavement shall be light duty asphalt per detall 4 on SD-22, unless
othernise noted.

Layout ot lighting poles, appurtenances, and underground wiring shall be based on
the location of curbs, nalks, parking lot striping, and other physical improvements,
and shall not In any manner Interfere nith those improvements; conflicts between
electrical improvements and improvements customarily installed later during
construction (1.e. curbs, roads, nalks, parking lot striping, etc) will be corrected
by the removal and relocation of the elecirical improvement.

An electronic cad tile nill be made available to the Contractor, upon reguest, to
taclitate layout.
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BENCHMARKS:

HB % 1221 N450I2200 WNi66202500  ELEV.21454
_\M._nozm;_z@mﬁbﬂ_b;uggugmummg“%)n)z%
GREENSPRING VALLEY ROAD 1232'/- NEST OF FALLS ROAD.

HB X-TI55

N 441644600 N 1522942100 ELEV. 29651

1/8° IRON BAR @ EDSE OF CONCRETE GUTTER ISLAND WEST SIDE
JONES FALLS EXPRESSNAY INTERSECTION OF JOPPA RD

HE X-56

N 445471400 N 154649100

ELEV. 306200

CROSE CUT N CURB NEST SIDE OF JONES FALLS EXPRESSHAY AND

GREENSPRING VALLEY ROAD SOUTHNEST GUADRANT.

‘Meadonood Park

Baltimore County Department of Recreation & Farks
CA. .__Uc__woj__ Ruppersberger, County Executive

w P3N .
i
|
|
_- 1
- ", i
Landscape Architectire/Civil Engineering Architecture/Engineering B
Site Resources, Inc. Greenman-Pedersen, Inc.
14301 Jarretisville Pike 14502 Eroenvien Drive G
Phoenix, Maryland 2113} Lawel, Maryland 20708 “
Structurat Engineers . Archeological . T
Minc _:.mﬂuowm_. Milano, Inc. Robert _20: ¢ Associates .
1818 Pot Springs Road 1602 Beechnood Averue
Site 12 Suite 100
Lutherville, Maryland 21093 Catoreville, MD 21228
zo.nsﬂ_nb_ and Electrical Engineers Geotachical mﬁv .
Kibart, Inc. Herbst / Benson ¢ Associates
901 Dvianey Yalley Rood 414 Main Street
Tonson, Maryland 21204 Reisterstorn, Maryiand 21136
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*EXPLANATION OF ZONE DESIGNATIONS

ZONE EXPLANATION

A Areas of 100-year fiood; base flood elevations and
flood hazard factors not determined.

AD Areas of 100-year shallow flooding where depths
are between one (1) and three (3) feet; average depths
of inundation are shown, but no flood hazard factors
are determined.

AH Areas of 100-year shallow flooding where depths
are between one {1} and three (3) feet; base flood
glevations are shown, but no flood hazard faciors
are determined.

A1-A30  Areas of 100-year flood; base {iood elevations and
flood hazard factors determined.

A9 Areas of 100-year flood 1o be protected by flood
protection system under construction; base flood
elevations and flood hazard factors not determined.

B Areas between limits_of the 100-year flood and 500-
year flood; or certaln areas subject 1o 100-year flood-
ing with average depths less than one (1) foot or where
the contributing drainage area Is less than one square
mile; or areas protected by levees from the base flood.
{Medium shading)

c Areas of minimal flooding. {No shading)
D Areas of undetermined, but possible, flood hazards.
v Areas of 100-year coastal flood with velocity {wave

action); base flood elevations and flood hazard factors
not determined.
VI1VI0  Areas of 100-year coastal flood with velocity {wave
- action): base flood elevations and flood hazard factors
determined. ’
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INITIAL IDENTIFICATION:
APRIL 18, 1978

FLOOD HAZARD BOUNDARY MAP nw<_m_02m“
JUNE 4, 1976

FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP EFFECTIVE:
MARCH 2, 1981

F1L.OOD INSURANCE RATE MAP REVISIONS:

October 18, 1987 - to decrease base flood elevations, to change special
flood hazard areas, and to change zone designations.

February 2, 1989 - to add speciai flood hazard areas; and to change special
flood hazard areas.

November 17, 1993 - to correct vertical datum reference note.

To determine if flood insurance is available in this community, .
contact your insurance agent, or call the National Flood Insurance
Program, at {800} 638-6620.
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of the Federal Emergency Management Agency.

This map was prepared to facilitate flood plain management
activities only; it may not show all special flood hazard areas
ity the community or all planimetric features outside of the flood
plain. Refer to the latest official Flood Insurance Rate Map for
any additional areas of special flood hazard.

Floodway widths in some areas may be too narrow to show tn.
scale. Refer to Floodway Data Table where floodway width Is
shown at 1/20 inch.

For adjoining map panels, see separately printed Index to Map
Panels,

For Descriptlon of Elevation Reference Marks,
see Panel 240010 0200 B,
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improvements may not constitute “development” as defined by the Code, and thus, a waiver is not
necessary. In the alternative, the County urges approval of the waiver.

Counsel for the County notes that Section 26-276 of the Code restricts “development”
in any riverine floodplain. Moreover, Section 26-168 of the Code sets out definitions of words
used in Article V, the development regulations. Development means, in part, “The improvement
of property for any purpose involving building.” The word “building” is defined as “A structure
enclosed with exterior walls or firewalls for the shelter, support, or enclosure of persons, animals
or property of any kind.”

Utilizing these definitions, Counsel for the County argues that a waiver is not required

in that the nature of the improvements proposed does not constitute development in that the

primary use of the property will be as athletic fields, with no building or structure constructed
thereon.

Although this is a close case, I do not agree that the proposed improvements are, by
definition, exempt from the development regulations. The definition of “Development” in Section
26-168(p) is broad. It includes not only the subdivision or combination of land, but the
improvement thereof. Subsection 26-168(p)(5) encompasses within the definition of development
the mere “preparation of land” for the improvement thereof, Further, the definition in Section 26-
168(g) defines the word “Building” as a noun. Specifically, that definition defines the word as a
structure of some type. The word “building” as used in Section 26-168(p) is a verb. Therefore, |
find that the proposed bridge, drainage facility and parking lot are in the nature of improvements
within the definition “Development” and thus, require a waiver from the provisions of Section 26-
276.

A close reading Section 26-276 is also required. It is to be noted that language within

that Section specifically exempts, from the application of the floodplain prohibition, a number of

'FOR FILING

i

improvements, including a bridge and a utility and/or drainage facility. Thus, it might be argued

(1Y

™ that Section 26-276, by its very terms, is not applicable so as to prohibit the proposed bridge and

'E%
%z

drainage area here. However, a thorough reading of that Section discloses that the prohibition
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: , " Office of the Fire Marshal
Baltimore County - : 700 East Joppa Road
Fire Department - : , Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
: 410-887-4880

May 16, 2000

Department of Permits and
Development Management (PDM)
County Office Building, Room 111

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Gwen Stephens
RE: Property Owner: SEE BELOW
Location: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF May 15, 2000
Item No.: See Below
Dear Ms. Stephens:
Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been
surveyed by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and
required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for

the property.

8. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time,
IN REFERENCE TO THE FOLLOWING ITEM NUMBERS:

447, 449 ,450, 451, 452, 454, 455, 456, 459, 460, 461,

REVIEWER: LIEUTENANT HERB TAYLOR, Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881, MS-1102F

cc: File

N
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